WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 356

(By Mr. Noll)

PASSED MAN D 1945

In Effect Tom Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 356

(By Mr. Holt)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT providing that the West Virginia Home for aged and infirm colored men and women, located at McKendree, West Virginia, shall pay to Dr. J. W. Hartigan the sum of three hundred forty dollars for maintenance and services as physician, and for medical instruments furnished said institution when it was operated as the McKendree emergency hospital.

Whereas, During the six months period from April twenty-fourth, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, to October twenty-fourth, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, while Dr. J. W. Hartigan served as physician at the McKendree emergency hospital, at McKendree, West Virginia, the said hospital failed to make payment to Dr. Hartigan in the amount of three hundred forty dollars, which amount was owed him

for maintenance and service as physician at said hospital and for medical instruments furnished said hospital; and

WHEREAS, Since that time the name of the institution has been changed to that of West Virginia home for aged and infirm colored men and women; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Payment to Dr. J. W. Hartigan.—That the

- 2 West Virginia home for aged and infirm colored men and
- 3 women shall pay, out of any funds available, the sum of
- 4 three hundred forty dollars to Dr. J. W. Hartigan for serv-
- 5 ices rendered at McKendree emergency hospital as phy-
- 6 sician, for his maintenance, and for medical instruments
- 7 furnished said hospital by the said Dr. J. W. Hartigan.
- 8 Upon payment of the three hundred forty dollars, the
- 9 agents of the West Virginia home for aged and infirm
- 10 colored men and women are hereby directed to receive
- 11 a full and complete release and discharge for said obli-
- 12 gation.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Charles C Morris
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House
Low
Takes effect passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Olu E. Convo Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Belegates
The within approved this the
The within approach this the day of March, 1945.
100 - Date of the second
Consumor
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State MAR 19 1945
el Wast Virginia Was, S. O'BRICK,
gerrelate of Shots